“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 61 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and 
the rules framed thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force), members 
of the Company do hereby approve the increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing ` 1,50,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of ` 10/- each (Rupees Ten only) to  
` 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crores only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares of ̀  10/- each (Rupees Ten only) ranking  
pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association

[...]

conditions or modifications by the Board of Directors, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to the Board of Directors of the Company (‘the Board’, which term shall include any Committee authorised by the Board to 
exercise its powers including powers conferred on the Board by this resolution) for capitalisation of a sum not exceeding  
` 3,99,99,990/- (Rupees Three Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety only) from and out 
of the General reserve, and/or any other permitted reserves/ surplus of the Company, as may be considered appropriate for the 
purpose of issue of bonus equity shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, credited as fully paid to eligible members of the Company

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and 
the Rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), the 
remuneration of ` 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two lakhs Fifty Thousand only) plus out of pocket expenses and applicable taxes, as 
recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, payable to M/s. Kishore Bhatia 
& Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No.00294) as cost auditors, to conduct audit of the cost accounting records

[...]

Increase in the authorized share capital of the Company and consequential amendment in Memorandum of Association of 
the Company

In order to broad base the Capital Structure and to meet funding requirements of the Company and to enable the Company to issue 
further shares, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing ` 1,50,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Crore Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of ` 10/- each (Rupees Ten only) to `. 10,00,00,000 
(Rupees Ten Crores only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares of ` 10/- each (Rupees Ten only) each ranking pari 
passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.